benefits. The Group has applied the standard retrospectively in accordance
with the transition provisions of the standard. The impact on the Group has
been in the following areas:

The standard replaces the interest cost on the defined benefit obligation and
the expected return on plan assets with a net interest cost based on the net
defined benefit asset or liability and the discount rate, measured at the
beginning of the year. There is no change to determining the discount rate;
this continues to reflect the yield on high-quality corporate bonds. This has
increased the consolidated income statement charge as the discount rate
applied to assets is lower than the expected return on assets. This has no effect
on total comprehensive income as the increased charge in profit or loss is
offset by a credit in other comprehensive income. The change has resulted in
an increase in the consolidated income statement charge for the year ended 31
March 2013 of US$307,000. The amendments have been applied
retrospectively with comparative figures adjusted accordingly.

 As reported Adjustment Restated
 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
For the year ended 31 March 2013:

Consolidated income statement
 Employee benefit expense (116,927) (307) (117,234)
 Profit before tax 77,401 (307) 77,094
 Profit for the year 58,276 (307) 57,969
 Basic earnings per share (US cents) 3.38 (0.02) 3.36

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Actuarial losses of defined benefit plan
assets

(141) 141 -

Actuarial gains of long service
payment obligations

79 (79) -

Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit obligations

- 245 245

Other comprehensive losses for the
year, net of tax

(2,020) 307 (1,713)

There is a new term “remeasurements”. This is made up of actuarial gains and
losses, the difference between actual investment returns and the return
implied by the net interest cost.

The standard requires remeasurements to be recognised in retained earnings
or a separate reserve. The Group has elected to recognise the remeasurements
in retained earnings, resulting in increases of US$2,573,000 and US$2,639,000
in other reserves with corresponding decreases in the retained earnings as at 1
April 2012 and 1 April 2013 respectively.

Other than as disclosed above, there are no IFRSs or International Financial